



MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS – THREE MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2021 AND FEBRUARY 29, 2020

1. General

The following Partner Jet Corp. (the "Company") management's discussion and analysis ("MD&A"), of operating results and financial position for the three months ended February 28, 2021 and February 29, 2020, is supplementary to, and should be read in conjunction with the condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the same periods, as well as the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended November 30, 2020. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements and management's discussion and analysis for the three months ended February 28, 2021 and February 29, 2020 were reviewed by the Company's Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors. This discussion covers the last completed fiscal period and the subsequent period up to the date of the filing of this MD&A. This MD&A is dated April 14, 2021.

Additional information on the Company can be found on the Company's website at www.partnerjet.com and through the System for Electronic Document Analysis and Retrieval (SEDAR) at www.sedar.com.

2. Forward Looking Statements

This management's discussion and analysis contains statements about expected future events and financial and operating results of Partner Jet Corp. that are forward looking. By their nature, forward looking statements require the Company to make assumptions and are subject to inherent risks and uncertainties. These forward looking statements are based on the current estimates and opinions of management. There is substantial risk that forward looking statements will not prove to be accurate. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on the Company's forward looking statements as a number of factors including economic conditions, the effect of the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, industry change, technological change, regulatory change, and competitive factors, could cause actual future results, conditions, actions or events to differ materially from targets, expectations, estimates or intentions expressed in the forward looking statements; many of which are beyond the Company's control. A significant risk factor identified by the Company which could cause actual results to differ materially from the current expectations is the retention of the existing contracts with independent corporations for the care, custody and control of their aircraft. The Company mitigates these risks and uncertainties by focusing its sales energies on securing additional customer contracts and exploring for new related revenue streams. Readers are cautioned that forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance.

3. Overview

Partner Jet Corp. is incorporated under the laws of Ontario and its shares are currently posted for trading on the TSX Venture Exchange (PJT:TSX-V). The Company, through its subsidiary Partner Jet Inc., carries on the business of a full service aircraft management, private aircraft charter sales and flight support services capable of operating a wide range of corporate aircraft. The Company's revenue is generated through aircraft management contracts, charter and sub-charter activities, and aircraft maintenance contracts.

Essential to the management contracts are the CAR Part 604, 703 and 704 private and commercial licenses granted by Transport Canada to Partner Jet Inc. These licenses permit Partner Jet Inc. to operate private flights on behalf of aircraft owners, and commercial flights under a domestic and international air taxi service authority utilizing small turboprop and jet aircraft. This service is offered for transportation within Canada and to international destinations.

3. Overview (Continued)

Partner Jet Corp. and its subsidiary are located at one centralized location at 2450 Derry Road East, Hangar #9, Mississauga, Ontario. These facilities house activities that include: sales, reservations, dispatch, maintenance, administration and accounting.

The Company's overall financial performance for the three months ended February 28, 2021 declined from that of the same period in the previous fiscal year. The result of this performance was a net loss after income taxes for the three months ended February 28, 2021 of (\$61,404), compared to the same period ended February 29, 2020 net loss after income taxes of (\$55,393).

The Company's working capital of \$569,503 as at February 28, 2021 increased by \$41,924 from the November 30, 2020 amount of \$527,579. This increase is due to appropriate cash management, monitoring of accounts receivables, and control over prepaid expenses, accounts payables and accrued liabilities, offset by loss from operations. Correspondingly, the Company has no current debt obligation and is able to fund all capital requirements and all operations with internally generated cash flow and working capital.

The Company's intention is to continue to grow by marketing its unique product mix throughout the Canadian marketplace while exploring possible opportunities for expansion into related product offerings.

4. Discussions of Operations

The Company's operations consist of revenues generated from the management, chartering of excess capacity, and maintenance of aircraft owned by independent corporations. The results of operations for the quarter ended February 28, 2021 and February 29, 2020 are as follows:

Aircraft Management	Revenue	Expense	Margin	Margin
	\$	\$	\$	%
Fiscal 2021 1st Quarter	402,981	280,046	122,935	30.51%
Fiscal 2020 1st Quarter	1,019,014	883,040	135,974	13.34%

Aircraft management revenue for the quarter ended February 28, 2021 was \$402,981, a decrease of \$616,033 (a decrease of 60.45%) from the same period in fiscal 2020. The decreased volume reflects reduced customer flight activity within the Company's managed aircraft fleet attributable to the COVID-19 pandemic and associated border travel restrictions. The general inactivity within the entire Toronto-based corporate aircraft fleet continues to have a major impact upon the competitive landscape. Fuel and time-based maintenance earnings have fallen substantially and the demand for hangar space and stationary management has risen dramatically. Intensified competition for these limited revenues has favored the two dominant Airport management companies which control the bulk of available hangar and FBO facilities at Toronto's airport. Like most mid-sized management providers the Company has relied on sub-leased hangars and office space, often supplied by our biggest competitors. The Company has experienced customer losses through the pandemic.

The aircraft operating cost for the quarter ended February 28, 2021 was \$280,046, a decrease of \$602,994 (a decrease of 68.29%) from the same period in fiscal 2020. This proportionate decrease in aircraft operating cost was due to the decreased managed aircraft activities noted above.

The net result of these changes was a positive first quarter margin contribution from aircraft management services of \$122,935.

4. Discussions of Operations (Continued)

Charter Activities	Revenue	Expense	Margin	Margin
	\$	\$	\$	%
Fiscal 2021 1st Quarter	1,662,889	1,475,524	187,365	11.27%
Fiscal 2020 1st Quarter	380,267	339,010	41,257	10.85%

The charter rates per hour charged by the Company for each of the aircraft managed by the Company remain unchanged for the first quarter of fiscal 2021, fixed by the long-term contracts with the aircraft owners.

The revenue from charter activities for the first quarter of fiscal 2021 was \$1,662,889, an increase of \$1,282,622 (an increase of 337.30%) from the same period in fiscal 2020. The change reflects increased demand for charter services and being able to supply a wholly-owned and company-controlled aircraft which has been positioned as required to capture a large amount of charter opportunities through the period. This partially offset the reduced flight hours of aircraft owners over the quarter.

The cost from charter activities for the first quarter of fiscal 2021 was \$1,475,524, an increase of \$1,136,514 (an increase of 335.24%) from the same period in fiscal 2020. This proportionate increase was due to the increase in flight volumes as noted above.

The charter activities made a \$187,365 contribution to the operating margin in the first quarter of fiscal 2021 as compared to \$41,257 for the same period in fiscal 2020.

Aircraft Maintenance	Revenue	Expense	Margin	Margin
	\$	\$	\$	%
Fiscal 2021 1st Quarter	112,978	110,061	2,917	2.58%
Fiscal 2020 1st Quarter	1,083,967	1,050,755	33,212	3.06%

Controlling customer costs are basic to the Company's fleet growth. Scaled maintenance support has been subcontracted to an established aircraft maintenance organization (AMO) licensed to support all aircraft types operated by the Company and able to supply services on demand. This has significantly reduced costs while improving dispatch performance, work quality and customer satisfaction. Sustained cost control remains critical to attracting and retaining management customers which is reflected by the increased revenues and minimal maintenance margins. Aircraft maintenance revenue for the quarter ended February 28, 2021 was \$112,978, a decrease of \$970,989 (a decrease of 89.58%) from the same period in fiscal 2020. The decrease in maintenance revenue was related to the lower levels of scheduled maintenance.

Aircraft maintenance cost for the quarter ended February 28, 2021 was \$110,061, a decrease of \$940,694 (a decrease of 89.53%) from the same period in fiscal 2020. The decrease was directly related the lower levels of scheduled maintenance as noted above.

The maintenance activities made a \$2,917 contribution to the operating margin in the first quarter of fiscal 2021 as compared to \$33,212 for the same period in fiscal 2020.

Expense – General Operations

	Expense
	\$
Fiscal 2021 1st Quarter	410,905
Fiscal 2020 1st Quarter	265,836

4. Discussions of Operations (Continued)

Expense – General Operations (continued)

The expense from general operations for the first quarter of fiscal 2021 was \$410,905, an increase of \$145,069 (an increase of 54.57%) from the same period in fiscal 2020. This increase in expense from general operations was related to the increased amortization expenses in the first quarter of fiscal 2021.

Overall Performance

The first quarter of fiscal 2021 incurred a net loss after income taxes of (\$61,404) compared to a net loss after income taxes of (\$55,393) in the same period of fiscal 2020, which reflects the decreased profitability due to the factors discussed above, including the decreased management aircraft activities, the decreased maintenance activities and the increased expenses from general operations, which was partially offset by the increase in flight hours attributable to our charter sales efforts.

5. Summary of Quarterly Results

The following table shows selected consolidated financial information for the Company, prepared in accordance with IFRS, for the eight most recently completed quarters (unaudited):

	Feb-21 \$	Nov-20 \$	Aug-20 \$	May-20 \$	Feb-20 \$	Nov-19 \$	Aug-19 \$	May-19 \$
Operations:								
Total revenue	2,178,848	1,321,055	1,614,630	1,311,197	2,483,248	2,065,731	2,291,061	2,473,822
(Loss) Income before taxes	(61,404)	(400,833)	(181,674)	(348,433)	(55,393)	154,120	(131,277)	(126,455)
Net (loss) income	(61,404)	(139,455)	(159,126)	(348,433)	(55,393)	175,632	(131,559)	(122,069)
Basic (loss) earnings per share	(.0068)	(.0154)	(.0175)	(.0384)	(.0061)	.0193	(.0145)	(.0134)
Fully diluted (loss) earnings per	(.0065)	(.0154)	(.0175)	(.0384)	(.0061)	.0193	(.0145)	(.0134)
Financial Position:								
Total assets	5,825,562	5,871,291	5,622,531	3,396,032	4,050,063	3,865,937	3,393,064	3,686,333
Shareholders' Equity	1,958,618	2,020,022	2,130,223	2,289,349	2,637,782	2,693,175	2,517,543	2,649,102

6. Liquidity and Capital Resources

The Company's working capital of \$569,503 as at February 28, 2021 is comprised of highly liquid assets which are sufficient to fund the Company's operations in the foreseeable future. The Company's revenue streams and resulting cash flow are also anticipated to be sufficient in the foreseeable future. Partner Jet has no immediate material capital acquisition needs that cannot be funded from cash flows generated from ongoing operations. The Company has no immediate plans to generate capital by issuing shares.

Working Capital as at	February 28, 2021	November 30, 2020
Current Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,443,630	\$ 1,283,035
Trade and other receivable	231,158	317,553
Income taxes receivable	261,378	261,378
Prepaid expenses	39,004	52,536
Current Liabilities		
Trade payables and accrued liabilities	\$ 922,333	\$ 1,079,973
Unearned revenue	315,490	141,971
Current portion of lease liability	41,759	40,457
Current portion of promissory note payable	126,085	124,522
Working Capital	\$ 569,503	\$ 527,579

6. Liquidity and Capital Resources (Continued)

	Three months ended	
	February 28 2021	February 29 2020
Operating Activities		
Net and comprehensive (loss) for the year	\$ (61,404)	\$ (55,393)
Non-cash items:		
Amortization on PPE	95,114	942
Amortization on right of use asset	11,283	-
	<u>44,993</u>	<u>(54,451)</u>
Changes in non-cash working capital balances:		
Trade and other receivables	86,395	(1,007,945)
Prepaid expenses	13,532	170,630
Trade payables and accrued liabilities	(157,640)	471,649
Unearned revenues	173,519	(232,130)
Cash provided by operating activities	<u>160,799</u>	<u>(652,247)</u>
Financing Activities		
CEBA Loan	40,000	-
Promissory notes payable	(30,812)	-
Lease payments	(9,392)	-
Cash provided by investing activities	<u>(204)</u>	<u>-</u>
Increase (Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	160,595	(652,247)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning	1,283,035	1,889,330
Cash and cash equivalents, ending	\$ 1,443,630	\$ 1,237,083
Comprised of:		
Cash	\$ 1,424,937	\$ 1,218,541
Cash Equivalents	\$ 18,693	\$ 18,542
Total:	\$ 1,443,630	\$ 1,237,083

6. Liquidity and Capital Resources (Continued)

Capital Stock

Authorized:

Unlimited number of Class B preference shares, redeemable
non-participating and entitled to one vote per share

Unlimited number of Class C preference shares, issuable
in series, and entitled to one vote per share

Unlimited number of common shares

Stated:

9,078,774 common shares \$1,102,694

	Number	Amount
Balance as at February 28, 2021 and November 30, 2020	9,078,774	\$1,102,694

The Company has an incentive stock option plan in place for its directors, officers, employees and consultants. Options may be granted for a period not exceeding five years at an option price not less than the market price of the shares at the time the option is granted subject to a minimum price of \$0.10. The maximum number of common shares which may be set aside for issuance under the plan is 907,877. From time to time, such number may be increased subject to approval of the shareholders of the Company. The maximum number of common shares that may be reserved for issuance to any one person under the plan is 5% (2% with respect to consultants) of the common shares outstanding at the time of the grant, less the number of shares reserved for issuance to such person.

Stock Options Activity

	February 28, 2021		November 30, 2020	
	Number of Options	Weighted average Exercise price	Number of Options	Weighted average Exercise price
Balance, beginning of period	775,000	\$ 0.17835	200,000	\$ 0.40000
Granted	0	\$ 0.00000	575,000	\$ 0.10125
Exercised	0	\$ 0.00000	0	\$ 0.00000
Cancelled	200,000	\$ 0.40000	0	\$ 0.00000
Balance, end of period	575,000	\$ 0.10125	775,000	\$ 0.17835

On February 03, 2016, the Company granted 250,000 options to a total of five directors to purchase common shares exercisable at a price of \$0.40 per common share, which were expired on February 03, 2021.

There were no options granted in the three months ended February 28, 2021 and February 29, 2020. There are no warrants outstanding as at February 28, 2021 and February 29, 2020. The Company had no comprehensive income transactions, other than its net income, presented in the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income, nor has the Company accumulated other comprehensive income during the reporting periods.

7. Commitments

The Company's subsidiary is committed to the following minimum payments under operating leases for office space:

	Minimum Payments
Not later than one year	\$ 54,143
Later than one year and not later than five years	146,405
Total	\$ 200,548

8. Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

The Company does not have any off-balance sheet arrangements or obligations other than the operating leases disclosed above.

9. Related Party Transactions

Related parties include the members of Board of Directors, shareholders and enterprises which are controlled by these individuals.

Pursuant to arrangements between the Company and Flight Solutions & Services Inc. ("FSS") and its subsidiaries (collectively "Related Companies"), the Related Companies provide a range of services to the Company, including administrative, technical, regulatory, systems and support services (collectively, the "Services"). In addition, the Related Companies receives services from the Company. Each of the Related Companies is 100% owned and controlled by Ian McDougall, the Executive Vice Chairman of the board of directors of the Company. Mr. McDougall, through FSS, is also a significant shareholder of the Company. As such, the Related Companies are each related parties of the Company.

Effective cost control remains crucial to preserving customer loyalty and sustaining growth. Through these arrangements, the Company is able to leverage the Related Companies' existing commercial arrangements to obtain labour, fuel and insurance at a discount to prevailing market prices. In particular, FSS provides operational services and fuel supplies. The Related Companies have supplied overload staff and administrative services to the Company from time to time as required on a scalable basis to permit the Company to limit fixed staff commitments. In each case, the Services provided are services that are required for the Company to operate its business. The purpose of obtaining the Services from the Related Companies is that the Company is able to obtain these services on terms superior to those that would otherwise be available to the Company if the Services were contracted from a third party.

During fiscal 2019, the Company maintained an arrangement with MX Aerospace Inc., an aircraft maintenance service provider 100% owned and controlled by Ian McDougall as reported in prior Management Discussion and Analysis Reports. Such services are now provided by a third-party maintenance provider and are no longer the subject of a Related Party transaction.

The remuneration of the key management personnel during the periods were as follows:

	Three months ended	
	February 28, 2021	February 29, 2020
Short-term benefits	\$62,500	\$62,500
Total remuneration	\$62,500	\$62,500

9. Related Party Transactions (Continued)

The following table summarizes the Company's related party transactions for the three months ended:

	February 28 2021	February 29 2020
Aircraft management revenues:		
Revenue from a company controlled by a Director	\$4,815	\$147,244
Maintenance revenues:		
Revenue from a company controlled by a Director	-	228,210
Aircraft operating expenses:		
Purchases from companies controlled by a Director	\$15,450	\$255,009
Charter expenses:		
Purchases from companies controlled by a Director	\$249,531	\$100,652
General and administrative expenses:		
Directors fees and related director expenses	\$8,500	\$2,250
Administrative services from a company controlled by a Director	-	\$57,000
Office expenses paid by companies controlled by a Director	-	\$2,185

The following table summarizes the Company's receivables and payables from related parties as at:

	February 28 2021	November 30 2020
Trade and other receivables:		
Receivable from companies controlled by a Director	\$ 2,137	\$ 7,030
Trade payables and accrued liabilities:		
Payable to companies controlled by a Director	\$ 522,374	\$ 601,160
Payable to Directors	\$ 8,500	\$ -
Current portion of promissory notes payable to companies controlled by a Director	\$ 126,085	\$ 124,522
Non-current liabilities:		
Promissory notes payable to companies controlled by a Director	\$ 2,209,478	\$ 2,241,592

These transactions were in the normal course of operations and are measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties. The costs of these transactions are market competitive. Through these transactions, the Company has generated cost-savings over a wide range of items as a result and the benefits of these reductions have been passed to the Company's customers.

The related party transactions are reviewed by the Audit Committee which is made up exclusively of independent directors. Material includes competitive standards and quotes and identifiable gain for the Company in terms of costs and revenues.

10. Critical Accounting Estimates

The preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting periods. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates.

Reported amounts which require management to make significant estimates and assumptions include allowance for doubtful accounts, property, plant and equipment, deferred taxes. These items are discussed below.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Allowance for doubtful accounts

The Company reviews the age of accounts receivables, the credit history of the customers, and the financial strength of the customers to evaluate the collectability of the accounts receivables and provide for an allowance for doubtful accounts, if necessary, based on management's best estimates.

Share based payments

The Company measures the cost of equity-settled transactions by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments at the date at which they are granted. Estimating fair value for share-based payment transactions requires determination of the most appropriate valuation model, which is dependent on the terms and conditions of the grant. This estimate also requires determination of the most appropriate inputs to the valuation model including the expected life of the share option, volatility and dividend yield and making assumptions about them. The assumptions and models used for estimating fair value for share-based payment transactions are disclosed in *Note 6*.

Property, plant and equipment

Certain costs incurred are capitalized and amortized over the estimated useful lives of the respective assets. The carrying value of the assets depends on the estimated useful life, which is the period over which the assets are written off. If the estimated useful lives of these assets were materially incorrect, the Company would experience increased or decreased changes to amortization charges in the future, which in turn would result in material changes to the net income.

Deferred taxes

Deferred tax assets are only recognized to the extent that it is probable that there will be sufficient taxable income against which to utilize the benefits of the temporary differences and they are expected to reverse in the foreseeable future. The Company reviews the carrying amount of deferred tax assets at the end of each reporting period which is reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

There have been no material changes in critical accounting estimates during the first quarter of fiscal 2021.

11. Financial Instruments and Risk Management

Financial Assets and Liabilities

The Company has classified cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments as financial assets, and measured at fair value through profit or loss. Trade and other receivables are classified as financial assets, and measured at amortized cost. Trade payables and accrued liabilities are classified as financial liabilities, and measured at amortized cost.

The carrying values and fair values of financial assets and liabilities as at February 28, 2021 and November 30, 2020 are summarized as follows:

Fair Values

The carrying values of the Company's financial instruments comprising of cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments, trade and other receivables, and trade payables and accrued liabilities approximate the fair value due to their short-term maturity.

Risk Management

The Company is exposed to risks that arise from its use of financial instruments. The Company's financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments, trade and other receivables, and trade payables and accrued liabilities. Disclosures relating to exposure to risks, in particular credit risk, foreign currency risk, concentration risk, market risk and liquidity risk are provided below.

a) Credit Risk

Financial instruments, which potentially subject the Company to concentrations of credit risk, consist primarily of cash and cash equivalents and trade and other receivables. The maximum exposure to credit risk of these items is the carrying amount as reported on the financial statements. Cash and cash equivalents are maintained at a major financial institution. Deposits held with banks may exceed the amount of insurance provided on such deposits. Generally, these deposits may be redeemed upon demand and are maintained with financial institutions of reputable credit and therefore bear minimal risk. Credit risk on trade and other receivables is minimized as a result of the constant review and evaluation of the account balances. The Company also maintains an allowance for credit losses at an estimated amount, allocating sufficient protection against losses resulting from collecting less than full payments from its receivables. There is no indication, as at this dates, that the debtors will not meet their obligations, except as has been provided for as bad debts during the reporting periods. The Company manages its credit risk relating to its trade receivables through credit approval and monitoring procedures, including senior management prior approval of all sales. Such approvals are based on trade information, payment history, credit rating and financial analysis, where possible.

b) Foreign Currency Risk

The Company is exposed to currency risk as certain of its operating activities are transacted in US dollars, resulting in the holding of related financial instruments in US dollars. At the statement date, the Company had financial instruments denominated in US currency as shown below. Management has not deemed it necessary to use derivative financial instruments to reduce exposure to foreign exchange risk.

11. Financial Instruments and Risk Management (Continued)

Risk Management (continued)

b) Foreign Currency Risk (continued)

In US Dollars	February 28 2021	November 30 2020
Cash and cash equivalents	\$61,142	\$31,764
Trade and other receivables	2,400	-
Trade payables and accrued liabilities	(323,535)	(317,521)
Net US Dollar (liabilities)	(\$259,993)	(\$285,757)

The amounts were translated at the US dollar / Canadian dollar exchange rate of 1.2685 as at February 28, 2021 (1.2965 as at November 30, 2020).

c) Concentration Risk

The Company is exposed to customer concentration risk as the Company's ability to continue its operations depends heavily on the retention of the existing contracts with independent corporations for the care, custody and control of their aircraft. The Company mitigates these risks and uncertainties by focusing its sales energies on securing additional customer contracts and exploring for new related revenue streams.

d) Market Risk

The Company's investments are exposed to market risk arising from uncertainties about future values of the investments. The Company manages market risk through diversification and investing only in blue-chip equities with a history of stable return listed on various public stock exchanges. Senior management reviews the equity portfolio on a regular basis.

e) Liquidity Risk

The Company is exposed to liquidity risk to the extent that it is required to meet its financial obligations as these become due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it has sufficient cash and other current financial assets to meet its obligations when due, without incurring unacceptable losses or damage to the Company's reputation. Management forecasts cash flows to identify financing requirements. These requirements are then addressed through a combination of cash management and access to additional capital.

f) Sensitivity Analysis

Based on management's knowledge and experience of the financial markets, the Company believes that a 10% movement in interest rates and foreign exchange rates that may reasonably be expected to occur over the next twelve month period will not have a significant impact on the Company.

12. Subsequent Events

On 2 March 2021, the Company announced that it had entered into a Letter of Intent (“LOI”) with respect to a proposed reverse takeover transaction (“RTO”) with Volatus Aerospace Corp (“Volatus”). Pursuant to the LOI and based on discussions between the parties, it is anticipated that the RTO will result in a reverse takeover of Partner Jet by Volatus. Discussions are ongoing and a future press release will be issued providing comprehensive information regarding a potential definitive agreement. The Company requested a halt trade and subsequently issued a press release announcing the LOI. This will remain throughout negotiations leading to final terms of a definitive agreement.

The Canadian economy continues to be affected by the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic and significant uncertainties remain. Air travel both with commercial scheduled and private aviation service has severely been impacted. This uncertainty in the economy has and will continue to pose a major challenge to the ongoing operations of all travel related companies. The Company cannot fully anticipate all the impacts of COVID-19 on its operations and results, or precisely when the situation will improve. The Company has implemented a series of operational, commercial and financial measures, including cost reduction, aimed at preserving its cash. The volatile effect of this COVID19 pandemic on the economy and the Company is not currently determinable but will pose a major business risk on a go forward basis.